
*Indicates date of first publication in the Royal Gazette.
This is the official version of the Royal Gazette. The electronic version may be viewed at:

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Prince Edward Island

Postage paid in cash at First Class Rates

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY			                VOL. CXL – NO. 35
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, August 30, 2014

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

CASELEY, Gary Keith	 Helen Josephine Dyment (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Piusville			   334 Church Street
Prince Co., PE			   Alberton, PE
August 30, 2014 (35-48)*

DOUCETTE, Frederick J. 	 Carl Doucette	 Cox & Palmer
Pleasant View	 Monique Doucette (EX.)	 334 Church Street
Prince Co., PE			   Alberton, PE
August 30, 2014 (35-48)*

MacDONALD, Stephen J. 	 Robert S. MacDonald (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Milton, Mass			   334 Church Street
USA			   Alberton, PE
August 30, 2014 (35-48)*

MacRAE, James Norman	 Austin James MacRae	 Key Murray Law
Kensington	 George Armand MacRae (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
August 30, 2014 (35-48)*

READY, Anne Amelia	 Dr. John Ready (EX.)	 Peter C. Ghiz
Charlottetown			   240 Pownal Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 30, 2014 (35-48)*

READY, John Francis Howard	 Mary Francis Ready	 Cox & Palmer
Christopher Cross	 Joel Ready (EX.)	 334 Church Street
Prince Co., PE			   Alberton, PE
August 30, 2014 (35-48)*



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

828	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 August 30, 2014

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

McNIVEN, John Percy	 Alexander McNiven (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Regina, SK			   65 Grafton Street
August 30, 2014 (35-48)*			   Charlottetown, PE

WHITE, Larry Keith	 Rayford (Ray) Wayne Blue (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Murray Harbour			   Riverside 4A
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
August 30, 2014 (35-48)*

ADAMS, Lois Mary	 Donald Rodd MacFadyen	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown	 Carl John Adams (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 23, 2014 (34-47)

BERNARD, Eileen Margaret	 Catherine Robina Sansom (EX.)	 E.W. Scott Dickieson, Q.C.
Murray Harbour			   10 Pownal Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 23, 2014 (34-47)

GALLANT, Leo Rudolph	 Theresa Mary Blacquiere (EX.)	 Carpenters Ricker
Rusticoville			   204 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 23, 2014 (34-47)

KELLY, Mary Bernadine	 Paul J. D. Mullin (EX.)	 Paul J.D. Mullin, Q.C.
Charlottetown			   14 Great George Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 23, 2014 (34-47)

LARGE-CAMERON, Eleanor Ann	 Patricia (Patti) Dunn	 Cox & Palmer
	 (also known as Eleanor Large	 Brodie W. Large (EX.)	 97 Queen Street
	 Cameron or Eleanor Ann Cameron)			   Charlottetown, PE
Stratford
Queens Co., PE
August 23, 2014 (34-47)

MacISAAC, Charles R. 	 D. Alexander MacIsaac (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Eldon			   4A Riverside Dr.
Queens Co., PE			   Montague, PE
August 23, 2014 (34-47)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

August 30, 2014	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  829

BOULTER, Arthur R. 	 Myrtis Boulter (AD.)	 McCabe Law
Victoria			   193 Arnett Ave.
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
August 23, 2014 (34-47)

LORD, Dustin Myles	 Cheryl Lord (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Kinkora			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
August 23, 2014 (34-47)

BAKER, Alan William	 Lilias (Lily) Ann Baker (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Iris			   4A Riverside Dr.
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
August 9, 2014 (32-45)

DOW, Frank James	 Haifa Dow (EX.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 9, 2014 (32-45)

KEADY, Matthew Francis	 Patricia Mitrovic 	 Key Murray Law
Mississauga, ON	 Bridget Vallely (EX.)	 446 Main Street
August 9, 2014 (32-45)			   O’Leary, PE

MacKENZIE, Donald Motherwell	 Wayne Kearney (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Lower Montague			   4A Riverside Dr.
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
August 9, 2014 (32-45)

KIRBY, Margaret Ann (Rees) 	 James Arthur Kirby (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown			   494 Granville Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
August 2, 2014 (31-44)

KUHL, Gertrude	 Regena Kaye Russell (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
O’Leary			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
August 2, 2014 (31-44)

MacEWEN, Percy Fulton	 Barbara Ann MacEwen (EX)	 Boardwalk Law Office
West St. Peters			   220 Water Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 2, 2014 (31-44)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

830	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 August 30, 2014

MacINNIS, Mary Nadine	 Paul K. MacInnis	 Ian W. H Bailey
Charlottetown	 Roderick S. MacInnis (EX.)	 513 North River Road
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 2, 2014 (31-44)

MacLEOD, Elizabeth R. 	 William R. MacLeod (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
North Milton			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 2, 2014 (31-44)

PALMER, James Simpson	 Barbara Ann Palmer	 McInnis Cooper
Calgary	 Valerie Heather Seaman	 119 Kent Street
Alberta 	 Michael J. Morin	 Charlottetown, PE
August 2, 2014 (31-44)	 Harry Campbell (EX.)

PEARN, Dudley Hugh	 Patrick Charles Pearn	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside	 Angela Denise Gallant (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
August 2, 2014 (31-44)

ROSENMEIER, Jesper	 John Hodgman (EX.)	 Elizabeth S Reagh
Gloucester			   117 West Street
Massachusetts, USA			   Charlottetown, PE
August 2, 2014 (31-44)

SIMMONS, Florence Ethel	 The Canada Trust Company (EX.)	 HBC Law Corporation
Charlottetown			   25 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 2, 2014 (31-44)

SMITH, Elsie Lauretta	 Donna McIver	 HBC Law Corporation
Crapaud	 Joseph Clow (EX.)	 25 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 2, 2014 (31-44)

WARMAN, Mary Nadine	 Nicholson Eoin Earle 	 Catherine M. Parkman
Charlottetown		  Warman (EX.)		  Law Office
Queens Co., PE			   82 Fitzroy Street
August 2, 2014 (31-44)			   Charlottetown, PE



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

August 30, 2014	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  831

WOOD, Ernest	 Ronald C. Wood (EX.)	 Birt & McNeil
Charlottetown			   138 St. Peters Road
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 2, 2014 (31-44)

TAYLOR, James Linton	 Benjamin B. Taylor (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Borden-Carleton			   119 Queen Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 2, 2014 (31-44)

BRADLEY, Francis J. 	 Lisa Bradley MacFadyen	 Campbell, Stewart
Charlottetown	 Pamela Bradley Kelly (EX.)	 137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 26, 2014 (30-43)

SNIDERMAN, Sam	 Jason Sniderman (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Toronto			   97 Queen Street
Ontario			   Charlottetown, PE
July 26, 2014 (30-43)

CARVER, James Delano	 David Carver	 Campbell, Stewart
Darlington	 Nancey Carver	 137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE	 Angela Carver (AD.)	 Charlottetown, PE
July 26, 2014 (30-43)

GILLIS, Donald Urban	 Della Gillis	 Key Murray Law
Miscouche		  (formerly Bulger) (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
July 19, 2014 (29-42)

MacNEVIN, Marion Rose	 Harry Edward MacNevin	 Campbell, Stewart
Charlottetown	 Myrt Edith MacNevin (EX.)	 137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 19, 2014 (29-42)

NEWMAN, Florence Mae	 Alton Ralph Newman (EX.)	 Campbell, Stewart
New Haven			   137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 19, 2014 (29-42)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

832	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 August 30, 2014

NOONAN, Katheryn Mary	 Dianne Kennedy (EX.)	 Robert McNeill
Borden-Carleton			   251 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
July 19, 2014 (29-42)

WALKER, John Underhay	 Elizabeth Whitehead Walker	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside		  (formerly known as Elizabeth	 250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE		  Bowness Walker) (EX.)	 Summerside, PE
July 19, 2014 (29-42)

CLARKIN, Ann A. 	 Geraldine Alice Myers (EX.)	 MacNutt & Dumont
Charlottetown			   57 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 12, 2014 (28-41)

HILL, Valerie A. 	 Rosanna (Rose) Biso	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown	 Amber L. Hill (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 12, 2014 (28-41)

HINTON, Eleanor Bell	 Mary Patricia Rogers	 Key Murray Law
Summerside	 Paula Joan O’Neill (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
July 12, 2014 (28-41)

JOSEPHSON, Roy E. 	 Gerry McCabe (also 	 Key Murray Law
Middlesex County		  known as Jerry McCabe)	 119 Queen Street
Massachusetts	 Janet McCabe (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
July 12, 2014 (28-41)

LEE, Mary Aldythe	 Gregor William Lee (EX.)	 Gregor William Lee
	 (also known as Mary A. Lee			   P.O. Box 835
	 and Mary Lee)			   Caroline, AB
Victoria, BC
July 12, 2014 (28-41)

LOWTHER, Eric Lionel	 Allan Lowther (EX.)	 Catherine M. Parkman
Cornwall				    Law Office
Queens Co., PE			   82 Fitzroy Street
July 12, 2014 (28-41)			   Charlottetown, PE



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

August 30, 2014	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  833

MITCHELL, Richard Gerald	 John K. Mitchell (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown, 			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE 			   Charlottetown, PE
July 12, 2014 (28-41)

MURPHY, Richard Lloyd	 Leonard J. Murphy (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Alberton			   334 Church Street
Prince Co.,  PE 			   Alberton, PE
July 12, 2014 (28-41)

BELL, Hollis	 Roger Bell	 Stewart McKelvey
Belfast	 Lee Bell (AD.)	 65 Grafton Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 12, 2014 (28-41)

CONNORS, Tom Charles	 Lena Kathleen Joyce 	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Wellington County		  Connors (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Ontario			   Charlottetown, PE
July 5, 2014 (27-40)

HANDRAHAN, Anne Bernice	 Darlene Handrahan (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Mount Stewart			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
July 5, 2014 (27-40)

HILL, Rosemary Margaret	 H. Douglas Hill 	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Stratford	 James Douglas Hill	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE	 J. Gordon MacKay (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
July 5, 2014 (27-40)

MacDONALD, James Charles	 Jean Campbell (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Orwell			   137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 5, 2014 (27-40)

RICHARDS, Donald F. (also	 Elva C. Richards (EX.)	 Catherine M. Parkman
	 known as Donald Farrell Richards)				    Law Office
Massachusetts, USA			   83 Fitzroy Street
July 5, 2014 (27-40)			   Charlottetown, PE



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

834	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 August 30, 2014

ROWELL, Dorothy Vivien	 Judith E. Beauchamp (EX.)	 T. Daniel Tweel
St.-Paul-D’Abbotsford			   105 Kent Street
Quebec			   Charlottetown, PE
July 5, 2014 (27-40)

WALLACE, Blair	 Mitchell Rennie (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Brooklyn			   334 Church Street
Prince Co., PE			   Alberton, PE
July 5, 2014 (27-40)

WHITE, Brenda Jean	 Raymond (Ray) Wayne Blue (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Murray Harbour			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
July 5, 2014 (27-40)

WILSON, Louis James	 Allan Wilson (EX.)	 Allen J. MacPhee
St. Peters				    Law Corporation
Kings Co., PE			   106 Main Street
July 5, 2014 (27-40)			   Souris, PE

MacQUARRIE, Mabel Nina	 Glenn MacQuarrie (AD.)	 Stewart & McKelvey
St. Catherines			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 5, 2014 (27-40)

CROSSMAN, Ernest Wayne	 Merilla Florence Crossman (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Central Bedeque			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
June 28, 2014 (26-39)

MORESIDE, Barry Charles Reagh	 Myrna Moreside (EX.)	 T. Daniel Tweel
Charlottetown			   105 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE 
June 28, 2014 (26-39)

ADAMS, Walter Edward	 Freda Christina Adams (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Moncton, NB			   82 Summer Street
June 21, 2014 (25-38)			   Summerside, PE

BRADLEY, John (Jack) Henry	 Gary Bradley (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 21, 2014 (25-38)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

August 30, 2014	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  835

BUOTE, Moses Emmett Elmer 	 Colleen Pelckmann (EX.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 21, 2014 (25-38)

DICKSON, Kathryn Dale	 Kathryn Elizabeth Dickson (EX.)	 Carr Stevenson &MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co,. PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 21, 2014 (25-38)

DUNSTAN, Lois Isabel	 Patricia (Trisha) Gail 	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown		  Clarkin (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 21, 2014 (25-38)

EAGLES, Shirley Ann	 Susan Diane Humby (EX.)	 E.W Scott Dickieson
South Granville				    Law Office
Queens Co., PE			   10 Pownal Street
June 21, 2014 (25-38)			   Charlottetown, PE

GALLANT, Everett Athol 	 Gladys King (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown			   119 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 21, 2014 (25-38)

HANLEY, John W. 	 Kathleen A. Kiely (EX.)	 Carr Stevenson & Mackay
Boston, Massachusetts			   65 Queen Street
June 21, 2014 (25-38)			   Charlottetown, PE

HUGHES, Teresa Marie 	 Florence Hughes 	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown	 Phillip Hughes (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 21, 2014 (25-38)

MacINNIS, John Thomas	 Ronald MacInnis (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
St. Peters Bay			   65 Grafton Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 21, 2014 (25-38)

NEWSOME, George Morley	 Kathy Ellis	 McLellan Brennan
Albany	 Diane Ellis	 37 Central Street
Prince Co., PE	 Donna MacKinnon (EX.)	 Summerside, PE
June 21, 2014 (25-38)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

836	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 August 30, 2014

NOTMAN, Patricia Carole	 Keith Notman (EX.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Stanhope			   65 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 21, 2014 (25-38)

TIERNEY, James Leo	 Mary Patricia Gauer 	 Birt & McNeill
Charlottetown	 Marilyn Gerarda 	 138 St. Peters Road
Queens Co., PE		  Dibenedetto (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
June 21, 2014 (25-38)

KILBRIDE, George Eldon	 Eva Mary Kilbride (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
New Annan			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
June 21, 2014 (25-38)

LIVINGSTON, Mary Catherine	 Shirley Murtha	 Campbell Lea
Charlottetown	 Rosemarie Hines (AD.)	 65 Water Street
Queens., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 21, 2014 (25-38)

MANNING, Kenneth Richard 	 Catherine Manning (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
New Zealand			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
June 21, 2014 (25-38)

PARSONS, Cecil Harold	 Freda Eliza Parsons (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
June 21, 2014 (25-38)

GLOVER, Lawrence Michael	 Paula Clare Prajza	 Cox & Palmer
Mississauga, ON	 Susan Margaret Glover Takahashi	 334 Church Street
June 14, 2014 (24-37)	 Nora Marie La Cute (EX.)	 Alberton, PE

WELLS, John Thomas (Tom) 	 Linda Sunderland (EX.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Summerside			   65 Queen Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 14, 2014 (24-37)

WHILLANS, Edna Constance	 Peter Cobb Whillans	 McLellan Brennan
Brampton, ON	 Douglas Bowland Whillans (EX.)	 37 Central Street
June 14, 2014 (24-37)			   Summerside, PE



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

August 30, 2014	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  837

MacEACHERN, James Judson	 Leslie MacEachern	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown	 Allan MacEachern (AD.)	 4A Riverside Drive
Queens Co., PE			   Montague, PE
June 14, 2014 (24-37)

RAFUSE, Louise Justine	 Anita Naves (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 14, 2014 (24-37)

ARSENAULT, Gerard	 Zelma Arsenault (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
(also known as Joseph 			   82 Summer Street
Gerard Arsenault)			   Summerside, PE

Summerside
Prince Co., PE
June 7, 2014 (23-36)

BATTEN, Robert	 Sandra Batten (EX.)	 Sandra Batten
Summerside			   170 Green Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
June 7, 2014 (23-36)

CHAISSON, Emmanuel J. 	 Donald Chaisson (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
St. Edward			   334 Church Street
Prince Co., PE			   Alberton, PE
June 7, 2014 (23-36)

CHAISSON, Susan	 Donald Chaisson (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Tignish			   334 Church Street
Prince Co., PE			   Alberton, PE
June 7, 2014 (23-36)

CUTCLIFFE, Wendell	 Irwin Dawson (EX.)	 McLellan, Brennan
Albany			   37 Central Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
June 7, 2014 (23-36)

MacDONALD, Lillian	 Margaret Cahill	 Allen J. MacPhee
Souris	 Mary MacCormac (EX.)	 Law Corporation
Kings Co., PE			   106 Main Street
June 7, 2014 (23-36)			   Souris, PE



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

838	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 August 30, 2014

MacLEOD, Marion Edith	 Ralph K. MacLeod	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown	 Lois P. Morris (EX.)	 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 7, 2014 (23-36)

McGOWAN, Malcolm Sidney	 Nancy McGowan (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Ottawa, ON			   4A Riverside Dr.
June 7, 2014 (23-36)			   Montague, PE

PINEAU, Joseph “Eric” 	 Joseph Eric “Ricky” Gallant (EX.)	 Catherine M. Parkman
North Rustico			   Law Office
Queens Co., PE			   82 Fitzroy Street
June 7, 2014 (23-36)			   Charlottetown, PE

TAYLOR, E.A. Lynne	 Diane MacDonald (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown 			   97 Queen Street
(formerly of Ten Mile House)			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
June 7, 2014 (23-36)

WOOD, Margaret A. 	 Michael A. Farmer	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown	 Father Danny Wilson (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 7, 2014 (23-36)

CROWE, Lorraine Beatrice	 James Robert Crowe (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside			   82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
June 7, 2014 (23-36)

FOSTER, Dorothy Jane I.G. 	 John Norman Sandham	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown	 Barrie William Sandham (AD.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 7, 2014 (23-36)

MacDONALD, Rose Marie	 Kent MacDonald	 Cox & Palmer
Little Pond	 Nancy MacDonald (AD.)	 4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
June 7, 2014 (23-36)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

August 30, 2014	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  839

The following orders were approved by His Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated August 19, 
2014.

EC2014-482

APPRENTICESHIP AND TRADES QUALIFICATION ACT
PROVINCIAL APPRENTICESHIP BOARD

APPOINTMENTS

Pursuant to section 4 of the Apprenticeship and Trades Qualification Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. A-15.2 
Council made the following appointments:

NAME	 TERM OF APPOINTMENT

as employer representatives via clause 4(2)(a)

Quentin Bevan	 3 August 2014
Charlottetown	 to
(reappointed)	 3 August 2017

Scott Costain	 3 August 2014
Summerside	 to
(reappointed)	 3 August 2017

EC2014-483

CORONERS ACT
APPOINTMENT OF CORONER

DR. KENNETH COADY
(APPOINTMENT)

Under authority of section 4 of the Coroners Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-25.1, Council appointed 
Dr. Kenneth Coady of Charlottetown to serve at pleasure as a Coroner for Queens County (vice Dr. Nabeel 
Alansari, resigned), effective August 19, 2014.

Order-in-Council EC2007-671 of November 13, 2007 is hereby rescinded.



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

840	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 August 30, 2014

EC2014-486

HOLLAND COLLEGE ACT
HOLLAND COLLEGE BOARD OF GOVERNORS

APPOINTMENT

Pursuant to subsection 6(1) of the Holland College Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. H-6 Council made the 
following appointment:

NAME	 TERM OF APPOINTMENT

via clause (e)

Kim Green	 8 August 2014
Charlottetown	 to
(vice Stanley MacPherson, term expired)	 8 August 2017

Signed,

Stephen C. MacLean
Clerk of the Executive Council

35



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

August 30, 2014	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  841

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Charlottetown Court House, 42 Water Street, 
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island on the 
18th day of September, 2014 at the hour of 
eleven o’clock in the forenoon, real property 
located at 1450 Garfield Road, Route 207, Mel-
ville, Queens County, Prince Edward Island, 
being identified as parcel number 326967-000 
assessed in the name of Anthony Knockwood.

This property is being sold for nonpayment of 
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real 
Property Tax Act. A more complete legal de-
scription may be obtained by contacting the law 
firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Robin Aitken 
at 97 Queen Street, Suite 600, Charlottetown, 
PEI, who acts for the Province in connection 
with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 26th day of Au-
gust, 2014.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for 
Province of Prince Edward Island

35-36

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Charlottetown Court House, 42 Water Street, 
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island on the 
18th day of September, 2014 at the hour of elev-
en o’clock in the forenoon, real property located 
at Vernon River, Queens County, Prince Ed-
ward Island, being identified as parcel number 
186791-000 assessed in the name of Thomas A 
and Agnes Keaveny.

This property is being sold for nonpayment of 
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real 
Property Tax Act. A more complete legal de-
scription may be obtained by contacting the law 
firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Robin Aitken 
at 97 Queen Street, Suite 600, Charlottetown, 
PEI, who acts for the Province in connection 
with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 26th day of Au-
gust, 2014.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for 
Province of Prince Edward Island

35-36

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Charlottetown Court House, 42 Water Street, 
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island on the 
18th day of September, 2014 at the hour of 
eleven o’clock in the forenoon, real property 
located at Belle River, Queens County, Prince 
Edward Island, being identified as parcel num-
ber 332403-000 assessed in the name of Robert 
Belyea.

This property is being sold for nonpayment of 
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real 
Property Tax Act. A more complete legal de-
scription may be obtained by contacting the law 
firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Robin Aitken 
at 97 Queen Street, Suite 600, Charlottetown, 
PEI, who acts for the Province in connection 
with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 26th day of Au-
gust, 2014.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for 
Province of Prince Edward Island

35-36



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

842	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 August 30, 2014

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Charlottetown Court House, 42 Water Street, 
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island on the 
18th day of September, 2014 at the hour of 
eleven o’clock in the forenoon, real property lo-
cated at Belle River, Queens County, Prince Ed-
ward Island, being identified as parcel number 
686774-000 assessed in the name of the Estate 
of Colena MacLean. 

This property is being sold for nonpayment of 
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real 
Property Tax Act. A more complete legal de-
scription may be obtained by contacting the law 
firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Robin Aitken 
at 97 Queen Street, Suite 600, Charlottetown, 
PEI, who acts for the Province in connection 
with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 26th day of Au-
gust, 2014.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for 
Province of Prince Edward Island

35-36

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Charlottetown Court House, 42 Water Street, 
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island on the 
18th day of September, 2014 at the hour of 
eleven o’clock in the forenoon, real property 
located at Dromore, Queens County, Prince Ed-
ward Island, being identified as parcel number 
792267-000 assessed in the name of Allan Shea. 

This property is being sold for nonpayment of 
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real 
Property Tax Act. A more complete legal de-
scription may be obtained by contacting the law 
firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Robin Aitken 
at 97 Queen Street, Suite 600, Charlottetown, 
PEI, who acts for the Province in connection 
with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 26th day of Au-
gust, 2014.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for 
Province of Prince Edward Island

35-36

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Charlottetown Court House, 42 Water Street, 
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island on the 
18th day of September, 2014 at the hour of 
eleven o’clock in the forenoon, real property 
located at Emyvale, Queens County, Prince Ed-
ward Island, being identified as parcel number 
659318-000 assessed in the name of Bernard 
Vandergaag and Byron Spence.

This property is being sold for nonpayment of 
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real 
Property Tax Act. A more complete legal de-
scription may be obtained by contacting the law 
firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Robin Aitken 
at 97 Queen Street, Suite 600, Charlottetown, 
PEI, who acts for the Province in connection 
with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 26th day of Au-
gust, 2014.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for 
Province of Prince Edward Island

35-36



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

August 30, 2014	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  843

NOTICE OF GRANTING 
LETTERS PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.11,

Public Notice is hereby given that under the 
Companies Act Letters Patent have been issued 
by the Minister to the following:

Name:	 INNER CITY LIFE SKILLS CAMP 
	 INC.
	 60 Ash Drive
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 6X5
Incorporation Date:	 August 06, 2014

Name:	 J & ME FISHERIES INC.
	 Site 1, Comp. 909
	 42654 Western Road
	 Tignish, PE C0B 2B0
Incorporation Date:	 August 19, 2014

Name:	 JO TO HOLDINGS LTD.
	 291 Church Street
	 Box 298
	 Tignish, PE C0B 2B0
Incorporation Date:	 August 20, 2014

Name:	 MACNEIL HOLDINGS INC.
	 158 Kingston Road
	 Cornwall, PE C0A 1H8
Incorporation Date:	 August 19, 2014

Name:	 MAXX SUTTON INC.
	 275 Water Street
	 Summerside, PE C1N 1B5
Incorporation Date:	 August 21, 2014

Name:	 R.W.N.J. HOLDINGS INC.
	 7 Newberry Lane
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 8W6
Incorporation Date:	 August 18, 2014

Name:	 THE GAMIT LTD.
	 918 Upper Meadowbank Road
	 Clyde River, PE C0A 1H0
Incorporation Date:	 August 20, 2014
35

NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1

Public Notice is hereby given that a Notice of 
Dissolution has been filed under the Partner-
ship Act for each of the following:

Name:	 PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 
	 2014-2017
Owner:	PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 2014 
	 INC.
Registration Date:	 August 19, 2014

Name:	 CANADA 2014-2017
Owner:	PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 2014 
	 INC.
Registration Date:	 August 19, 2014

Name:	 BH TELECOM
Owner:	2317165 ONTARIO INC.
Registration Date:	 August 21, 2014

Name:	 ORTHO-CLINICAL DIAGNOSTICS
Owner:	JANSSEN INC.
Registration Date:	 August 20, 2014

Name:	 “THE GAMIT”
Owner:	Norma Kennific
Registration Date:	 August 20, 2014

Name:	 CLASS “A” AUTO SALES
Owner:	Miranda MacIsaac
Registration Date:	 August 25, 2014

Name:	 DIAMONDALE FARMS
Owner:	Wayne Diamond
	 Blaine Diamond
	 Russell E. Diamond
Registration Date:	 August 20, 2014

Name:	 WHITE DOOR PROPERTIES
Owner:	Midway Custom Construction Inc.
	 Phillip Grubbe
	 Deborah Grubbe
Registration Date:	 August 18, 2014
35



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

844	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 August 30, 2014

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1, s.52 and s.54(1)

Public Notice is hereby given that the following 
Declarations have been filed under the Partner-
ship Act:

Name:	 PC TRAVEL
Owner:	8742995 CANADA INC.
	 40 King Street West, Suite 2100
	 Toronto, ON M5H 3C2
Registration Date:	 August 19, 2014

Name:	 CANACCORD GENUITY ASSET 
	 MANAGEMENT
Owner:	CANACCORD GENUITY CORP.
	 2200-609 Granville Street
	 Vancouver, BC V7Y 1H2
Registration Date:	 August 22, 2014

Name:	 CINEPLEX CINEMAS 
	 CHARLOTTETOWN
Owner:	CINEPLEX ENTERTAINMENT 
	 LIMITED PARTNERSHIP
	 1700-360 Main Street
	 Winnipeg, MB R3C 3Z3
Registration Date:	 August 19, 2014

Name:	 CINEPLEX CINEMAS 
	 SUMMERSIDE
Owner:	CINEPLEX ENTERTAINMENT 
	 LIMITED PARTNERSHIP
	 1700-360 Main Street
	 Winnipeg, MB R3C 3Z3
Registration Date:	 August 19, 2014

Name:	 CROSSFIT CHARLOTTETOWN
Owner:	CHARLOTTETOWN 3,2,1 LIMITED
	 97 Queen Street, Suite 600
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 4A9
Registration Date:	 August 18, 2014

Name:	 PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 2017
Owner:	PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 2014 
	 INC.
	 1 Harbourside
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 8R4
Registration Date:	 August 19, 2014

Name:	 ATLANTIC CANADA 2017
Owner:	PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 2014 
	 INC.
	 1 Harbourside
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 8R4
Registration Date:	 August 19, 2014

Name:	 PRIMARY ELECTRICAL
Owner:	101507 P.E.I. INC.
	 396 East Bideford Rd
	 Ellerslie, PE C0B 1J0
Registration Date:	 August 20, 2014

Name:	 FRONT LINE SUPPORT
Owner:	IMKT DIRECT SOLUTIONS 
	 CORPORATION
	 1600 - 925 West Georgia Street
	 Vancouver, BC V6C 3L2
Registration Date:	 August 19, 2014

Name:	 DONOR CARE CENTRE
Owner:	IMKT DIRECT SOLUTIONS 
	 CORPORATION
	 1600 - 925 West Georgia Street
	 Vancouver, BC V6C 3L2
Registration Date:	 August 19, 2014

Name:	 THE VOTER OUTREACH CENTRE
Owner:	IMKT DIRECT SOLUTIONS 
	 CORPORATION
	 1600-925 West Georgia Street
	 Vancouver, BC V6C 3L2
Registration Date:	 August 19, 2014

Name:	 IMARKETING SOLUTIONS GROUP
Owner:	IMKT DIRECT SOLUTIONS 
	 CORPORATION
	 1600-925 West Georgia Street
	 Vancouver, BC V6C 3L2
Registration Date:	 August 19, 2014

Name:	 ENGAGE INTERACTIVE
Owner:	IMKT DIRECT SOLUTIONS 
	 CORPORATION
	 1600-925 West Georgia Street
	 Vancouver, BC V6C 3L2
Registration Date:	 August 19, 2014



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

August 30, 2014	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  845

Name:	 SUPPORTER SERVICES
Owner:	IMKT DIRECT SOLUTIONS 
	 CORPORATION
	 1600-925 West Georgia Street
	 Vancouver, BC V6C 3L2
Registration Date:	 August 19, 2014

Name:	 DIRECT CONTACT STRATEGIES
Owner:	IMKT DIRECT SOLUTIONS 
	 CORPORATION
	 1600-925 West George Street
	 Vancouver, BC V6C 3L2
Registration Date:	 August 19, 2014

Name:	 THE RESPONSIVE MARKETING 
	 GROUP
Owner:	IMKT DIRECT SOLUTION 
	 CORPORATION
	 1600-925 West Georgia Street
	 Vancouver, BC V6C 3L2
Registration Date:	 August 19, 2014

Name:	 ATLANTIC CANADA MAPLE 
	 SYRUP CO.
Owner:	Doug McLure
	 3478 Dixon Road
	 R R # 4
	 Breadalbane, PE C0A 1E0
Registration Date:	 August 19, 2014

Name:	 BY THE ROADSIDE GALLERY & 
	 CAFE
Owner:	William Gallant
	 153 Richard Pt. Rd.
	 Augustine Cove, PE C0B 1X0
Registration Date:	 August 20, 2014

Name:	 GROUPQA
Owner:	Malik Brkic
	 278 Patterson Dr.
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 8J6
Registration Date:	 August 21, 2014

Name:	 HARLEY BROWN’S DOG BAKERY
Owner:	Allana MacLean O’Halloran
	 22 Centennial Drive
	 O’Leary, PE C0B 1V0
Registration Date:	 August 20, 2014

Name:	 JORDAN BUTTIMER ENTERPRISES
Owner:	Jordan Buttimer
	 309 Rte 258
	 R.R.#3
	 Hunter River, PE C0A 1N0
Registration Date:	 August 18, 2014

Name:	 MIP SHOW & LIVESTOCK SUPPLY
Owner:	Marvin Peters
	 22840 Rte 2
	 Springfield
	 Kensington R.R. #6, PE C0B 1M0
Registration Date:	 August 18, 2014

Name:	 PEI MAPLE SYRUP CO.
Owner:	Doug McLure
	 3478 Dixon Road
	 Breadalbane, PE C0A 1E0
Registration Date:	 August 19, 2014

Name:	 PREDIS
Owner:	Lot 17 Technology Group Inc.
	 319 Water Street
	 Summerside, PE C1N 1C2
Registration Date:	 August 25, 2014

Name:	 S. COSTAIN CONSULTING
Owner:	Shawn Orelle Costain
	 10892 Rte 14
	 St. Lawrence, PE C0B 1Z0
Registration Date:	 August 20, 2014

Name:	 SIMON REID PHOTOGRAPHY
Owner:	Simon Reid
	 2 Crestwood Drive
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 3H3
Registration Date:	 August 22, 2014

Name:	 TRISDEX
Owner:	Lot 17 Technology Group Inc.
	 319 Water Street
	 Summerside, PE C1N 1C2
Registration Date:	 August 25, 2014

Name:	 TYDE LINES CONSTRUCTION
Owner:	Les Dill
	 385 Lower Rollo Bay Road
	 R.R.#1
	 Souris West, PE C0A 2B0
Registration Date:	 August 21, 2014
 



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

846	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 August 30, 2014

Name:	 WAYNE’S TRUCKING
Owner:	Wayne Scott
	 1345 Mill Road
	 O’Leary, PE C0B 1V0
Registration Date:	 August 22, 2014

Name:	 WISE DOG
Owner:	Lot 17 Technology Group Inc.
	 319 Water Street
	 Summerside, PE C1N 1C2
Registration Date:	 August 25, 2014

Name:	 YU RUN XUAN KTV
Owner:	Yuxuan Zhang
	 529H University Avenue
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 9S3
Owner:	Runtong Zhao
	 43 Saints Crescent
	 Stratford, PE C1A 9S3
Owner:	Yang Yu
	 9 Browns Drive
	 Stratford, PE C1B 1M2
Registration Date:	 August 21, 2014
35

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF REVIVED COMPANIES
Companies Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14 s.73

Public Notice is hereby given that under the 
Companies Act the following companies have 
been revived:

Name:	 ALL SEASONS GREENS INC.
Effective Date:	 August 19, 2014

Name:	 ATLANTIC MUSSEL GROWERS 
	 CORP. LTD.
Effective Date:	 August 22, 2014
35

NOTICE OF DISSOLVED COMPANIES
Companies Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, S. 72 (5)

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under 
the Companies Act the following companies 
have been dissolved effective August 30, 2014:

NAME OF COMPANY

100247 P.E.I. Inc.
100472 P.E.I. Inc.
100482 P.E.I. Inc.
100527 P.E.I. Inc.
100749 P.E.I. Inc.
100784 P.E.I. Inc.
100797 P.E.I. Inc.
100848 P.E.I. Inc.
100860 P.E.I. Inc.
100875 P.E.I. Inc.
100901 P.E.I. Inc.
100949 P.E.I. Inc.
100980 P.E.I. Inc.
100997 P.E.I. Inc.
101008 P.E.I. Inc.
101050 P.E.I. Inc.
101053 P.E.I. Inc.
101134 P.E.I. Inc.
101267 P.E.I. Inc.
101286 P.E.I. Inc.
101301 P.E.I. Inc.
101302 P.E.I. Inc.
101304 P.E.I. Inc.
101305 P.E.I. Inc.
101309 P.E.I. Inc.
101330 P.E.I. Inc.
101342 P.E.I. Inc.
101348 P.E.I. Inc.
101351 P.E.I. Inc.
101363 P.E.I. Inc.
101461 P.E.I. Inc.
101531 P.E.I. Inc.
5000 Years Inc.
A & A Holdings Inc.
AALII Management Inc.
AVC Inc. 
Accountability (PEI) Ltd.
Aftermath Television Productions Cycle 3 
	 (P.E.I.) Inc.
Another Castle Studios Inc.
Atlantic Prepared Foods Limited
Atom Realty, Ltd.
Avant-Garde Group Inc.



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

August 30, 2014	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  847

B. & E. Enterprises Ltd.
BC Fisher Ltd.
BG Labs Inc.
B.L.P. Built Ltd.
B.L.S. Distributors Inc.
Baker Holdings Inc.
Balance-It Inc.
Helen Bergeron Inc.
Big Burger Restaurant Inc.
Big Dog Cresting Ltd.
Blue Bird Holdings Inc.
Borden-Carleton Manufacturing Inc.
Brabel Trucking Ltd.
Bryanton’s Enterprises Ltd.
C & A Island Tech Inc.
C & W Construction Inc.
CMAC Developments Incorporated
Caissie Imaging Inc.
Campbell’s Haberdashery Ltd.
Robert Campbell Builders Inc.
Canadian Group Internet Services Inc.
Brian Carmichael Automotive Inc.
Cass Craft of P.E.I. Limited
China Atlantic Canada Inc.
China Point Holsteins Inc.
Chumona Incorporated
Clancy’s Pub Ltd.
Community Curling Club Inc.
Consolidated Construction Inc.
Dr. Wayne Cox Professional Corporation
Craigorm Inc.
Crowbush Cove Development Inc.
Crowbush Resort Company Ltd.
Custom Upholstery Limited
DB Engineering Inc.
DWG Investments Inc.
Daijoch Enterprises Ltd.
Danny’s Custom Truck Fenders Inc.
Dave’s Pharmacy Ltd.
DesRoches Associates International (1999) Inc.
Dreams To Sea Inc.
Duinkerken Pasta Inc.
Dunn Holdings Inc.
E-Tek Solutions Ltd.
East Coast Steel Ltd.
East Isle Holdings Ltd.
East West Media (P.E.I.) Inc.
Eastwind Enterprises Inc.
Elsley Research and Development Inc.
Everwood Holdings Inc.
The Family of Cs Inc.
Farries Enterprises, Limited
Fiery K Holdings Inc.

Frayed Knot Aqua Farms Ltd.
Dr. Bridget Freeman, Professional Corporation
Froggies Family Clothing Inc.
G-Eight Incorporated
G M M Holdings Inc.
Gameco Ltd.
Global Montessori School Summerside Inc.
Goldsmith Enterprises Inc.
Greeneast Enterprises Inc.
Hardy’s Used Furniture & Appliances & 
	 Appraisals Ltd.
Healthy Vibes Inc.
K. E. Hilton Ltd.
J.L. Hogg Transport Ltd.
Hollow Haven Farms Ltd.
Hughes Holdings Inc.
IOS Marketing Ltd.
Island Fuel Injection Ltd.
Island Holiday Farms Inc.
Island Soil Products Ltd.
Island Transmission Inc.
J & A Leasing and Holding Inc.
J & D Holdings Ltd.
J. R. B. Excavating & Haulage Ltd.
Jajo Holdings Inc.
JEM Capital Investment Inc.
K & T Fisheries Ltd.
KEB-OTT Food Brokers Inc.
KLS Food Services Inc.
Kenwin Inc.
Kitchen Party Foods Company Inc.
L.M.T. Holdings Inc.
Language In Focus Inc.
The Learning Project Inc.
Guy LeClair Investments Ltd.
Lexis BBG Media Group Inc.
Libra “7” Productions Ltd.
M. E. Associates Ltd.
MacBlue Farms Ltd.
Barry MacLeod Trucking Inc.
Shaun MacPhee & Associates Ltd.
MacPherson Brothers Elite Seed Farm Inc.
MacX Holdings Inc.
Manningtree Estates Ltd.
Mariner Real Estate Limited
Maritime Frylow Inc.
R. E. Maynard Insurance Appraisal Limited
Metro Emergency Response Association 
	 (P.E.I.) Ltd.
Miclyn Audiology Consultants Ltd.
Danny Moase Holdings Inc.
Mobile Warehousing Ltd.
Money’s Worth of P.E.I. Ltd.



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

848	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 August 30, 2014

Morris Consulting Inc.
Jim Murphy Inc.
N & G Holdings Inc.
Nagol Mail Inc.
Naturally P.E.I. Health Products Limited
Norwood Holdings Ltd.
J. O’Halloran Inc.
Oatway Mink Ranch Inc.
PE Clean Green Heat Inc.
P.E.I. Apartments Inc.
P.E.I. Crafted Jewellery Corporation
PEI Premium Seafood Inc.
PEI-Multi-Physics Ltd.
Pandora Players Incorp.
Park West Development Inc.
Peakes Woodworking Ltd.
The Penney Company Ltd.
Premium Properties Inc.
Private View Cottages Inc.
Prodigy Sports Inc.
Proper Kleen Pressure Washing Services Ltd.
Provincial Equipment Rentals Ltd.
R.J. Tours Inc.
Ranbro Enterprises Inc.
Red Isle Farms Ltd.
The Red Trapper Ltd.
Reliance Investments Inc.
Revell Properties Leasing Inc.
Right Bite Café Inc.
Roche’s Flooring & Millwork Inc.
Roderick’s Hairstyling Ltd.
Rosa Cleaning Services Inc.
Rosedale Plumbing and Heating, Limited
Route 22 Ltd.
SGR Enterprises Inc.
SNS Accounting Inc.
Same Day Dry Cleaners (PEI) Ltd.
Seaside Farms Inc.
Sensor Wireless Incorporated
Shang Hai Restaurant Ltd.
Dr. Mohammad Shanti Professional 
	 Corporation
Sheffield Park Development Inc.
Sherwood Childcare (2009) Ltd.
Speelman Holdings Inc.
Spud Island Fisheries Ltd.
Stoneware Pottery and Crafts Limited
Strategic Sourcing Inc.
Summerside Fishmart (2006) Ltd.
Testori Holdings Inc.
Marie-France Thériault Law Corporation
Thomas Realty Inc.
Tim’s Island Wide Marine Service Ltd.

Truckin HR Services Ltd.
Valentine Investments Limited
Vistruck Incorporated
W & G Holdings Inc.
Well Management Inc.
Wiley Enterprises Inc.
Willow Cottage Inn Inc.
Wind Gambler Ltd.
Wind Power Inc.
Zakems Real Estate Inc.

CONSUMER, LABOUR &
FINANCIAL SERVICES DIVISION

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT, 
LABOUR AND JUSTICE
4th Floor, Shaw Building

95 Rochford Street
P.O. Box 2000

Charlottetown PE C1A 7N8
Telephone (902) 368-4550

KATHARINE TUMMON
DIRECTOR

35

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF APPLICATION 
FOR LEAVE TO SURRENDER CHARTER

CONWAY FISH MARKET LTD., a body cor-
porate, duly incorporated under the laws of the 
Province of Prince Edward Island, hereby gives 
notice pursuant to Section 74 of the Companies 
Act of the Province of Prince Edward Island, 
R.S.P.E.I., 1988, Cap. C-14, that it intends to 
make application to the Director of Consumer, 
Labour and Financial Services, Department of 
Environment, Labour and Justice for leave to 
Surrender the Charter of the said Company.

DATED at Summerside, Prince County, Prov-
ince of Prince Edward Island, this 22nd day of 
August, 2014.

DANIEL KUTCHER
Cox & Palmer

Barristers & Solicitors
Solicitor for the Applicant

35



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

August 30, 2014	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  849

NOTICE OF APPLICATION
FOR LEAVE TO SURRENDER CHARTER

FOUNDERS’ HALL INC., a body corporate, 
duly incorporated under the laws of the Province 
of Prince Edward Island, hereby gives notice 
pursuant to the Companies Act of the Province 
of Prince Edward Island, R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. 
C-14, that it intends to make application to the 
Director of Consumer, Labour and Financial 
Services, Office of the Attorney General, 
for leave to surrender the Charter of the said 
Company.

DATED at Charlottetown in Queens County, 
this 21st day of August, 2014.

BARBARA E. SMITH, Q.C.
Solicitor for the Applicant

Stewart McKelvey
Barristers and Solicitors

35

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF APPLICATION
FOR LEAVE TO SURRENDER CHARTER

RDM ENTERPRISES INC., a body corpo-
rate, duly incorporated under the laws of the 
Province of Prince Edward Island, hereby gives 
notice pursuant to the Companies Act, R.S.P.E.I. 
1988, Cap. C-14, that it intends to make appli-
cation to the Director of Consumer, Labour and 
Financial Services, Department of Environ-
ment, Labour and Justice, for leave to surrender 
the Charter of the said Company.

DATED at Charlottetown, Queens County, 
Province of Prince Edward Island, this 30th day 
of August, 2014.

Robert I. S. MacGregor
Campbell Lea

Barristers and Solicitors
65 Water Street, Suite 400

Charlottetown, PE
C1A 7L7

Solicitor for the Applicant
35

INDEX TO NEW MATTER
VOL. CXL – NO. 35

August 30, 2014

APPOINTMENTS
Apprenticeship and Trades Qualification Act
Provincial Apprenticeship Board
	 Bevan, Quentin............................................839
	 Costain, Scott..............................................839

Coroners Act
Appointment of Coroner
	 Coady, Dr. Kenneth.....................................839

Holland College Act
Holland College Board of Governors
	 Green, Kim..................................................840

COMPANIES ACT NOTICES
Application for Leave to Surrender Charter
Conway Fish Market Ltd. ............................848
Founders’ Hall Inc. .......................................849
RDM Enterprises Inc. ..................................849

Dissolved Companies..................................846

Granting Letters Patent
Inner City Life Skills Camp Inc. ..................843
J & Me Fisheries Inc. ...................................843
JO TO Holdings Ltd. ....................................843
MacNeil Holdings Inc. .................................843
Maxx Sutton Inc. ..........................................843
R.W.N.J. Holdings Inc. ................................843
The Gamit Ltd. .............................................843

Revived Companies
All Seasons Greens Inc. ...............................846
Atlantic Mussel Growers Corp. Ltd. ............846

ESTATES
Administrators’ Notices
McNiven, John Percy....................................828
White, Larry Keith........................................828

Executors’ Notices
Caseley, Gary Keith......................................827
Doucette, Frederick J. ..................................827
MacDonald, Stephen J. ................................827
MacRae, James Norman...............................827
Ready, Anne Amelia......................................827
Ready, John Francis Howard........................827



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

850	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 August 30, 2014

MISCELLANEOUS
Real Property Tax Act
Notice of Tax Sale
	 Property of
		  Belyea, Robert...........................................841
		  Keaveny, Agnes.........................................841
		  Keaveny, Thomas A. .................................841
		  Knockwood. Anthony................................841
		  MacLean, Colena, Estate of.......................842
		  Shea, Allan.................................................842
		  Spence, Byron............................................842
		  Vandergaag, Bernard.................................842

PARTNERSHIP ACT NOTICES
Dissolutions
BH Telecom..................................................843
Canada 2014-2017........................................843
Class “A” Auto Sales....................................843
Diamondale Farms........................................843
Ortho-Clinical Diagnostics...........................843
Prince Edward Island 2014-2017..................843
“The Gamit”..................................................843
White Door Properties..................................843

Registrations
Atlantic Canada 2017....................................844
Atlantic Canada Maple Syrup Co. ...............845
By the Roadside Gallery & Cafe..................845

Canaccord Genuity Asset Management........844
Cineplex Cinemas Charlottetown.................844
Cineplex Cinemas Summerside....................844
Crossfit Charlottetown..................................844
Direct Contact Strategies..............................845
Donor Care Centre........................................844
Engage Interactive........................................844
Front Line Support........................................844
GroupQA.......................................................845
Harley Brown’s Dog Bakery.........................845
Imarketing Solutions Group..........................844
Jordan Buttimer Enterprises..........................845
MIP Show & Livestock Supply....................845
PC Travel......................................................844
PEI Maple Syrup Co. ...................................845
Predis............................................................845
Primary Electrical.........................................844
Prince Edward Island 2017...........................844
Responsive Marketing Group, The...............845
S. Costain Consulting...................................845
Simon Reid Photography..............................845
Supporter Services........................................845
Trisdex..........................................................845
Tyde Lines Construction...............................845
Voter Outreach Centre, The..........................844
Wayne’s Trucking.........................................846
Wise Dog.......................................................846
Yu Run Xuan KTV........................................846

The ROYAL GAZETTE is issued every Saturday from the office of Michael Fagan, Queen’s Printer, 
PO Box 2000, Charlottetown, PEI C1A 7N8. All copy must be received by the Tuesday preceding the day 
of publication. The subscription rate is $65.00 per annum, postpaid; single copies are $2.00 each, postpaid 
or $1.25 each, over the counter.



August 30, 2014 ROYAL GAZETTE 201 

PART II 

REGULATIONS 

 
EC2014-484 

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ACT 
WASTE RESOURCE MANAGEMENT REGULATIONS 

AMENDMENT 

(Approved by His Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated 
August 19, 2014.) 

Pursuant to section 25 of the Environmental Protection Act R.S.P.E.I. 
1988, Cap. E-9, Council made the following regulations: 

1. Section 1 of the Waste Resource Management Regulations 
(EC691/00) is amended 

(a) by the revocation of clause (p) and the substitution of the 
following: 

(p) “C & D debris” means materials not of a hazardous nature which 
are normally used in the construction of buildings, structures and 
walls, and other landscaping materials, and includes but is not 
limited to asphalt roofing materials, brick, mortar, drywall, plaster, 
cellulose, fibreglass fibres, gyproc, lumber and wood, but excludes 

(i) chemically treated lumber and wood, or 
(ii) lumber or wood covered in a protective coating containing 
concentrations of lead that does not pass a lead leachate test; 

(b) in clause (bb), by the deletion of the words “C & D debris 
and”; 

(c) in subclause (gg)(xii) by the deletion of the words “Trigen 
Energy From Waste” and the substitution of the words “PEI 
Energy Systems”; and 

(d) in clause (gg.1), 
(i) in subclause (i), by the addition of the words “with asbestos 
fibres or asbestos dust in a concentration greater than 1% by 
weight” after the words “asbestos-containing material”, 
(ii) by the revocation of subclause (xi) and the substitution of 
the following: 
(xi) creosoted or pressure-treated material, including 

(A) chemically treated lumber and wood, and 
(B) lumber or wood covered in a protective coating containing 
concentrations of lead that does not pass a lead leachate test, 

(iii) in subclause (xiii), by the deletion of the semicolon and the 
substitution of a comma, and 

C & D debris 



202 ROYAL GAZETTE August 30, 2014 

(iv) by the addition of the following after subclause (xiii): 
(xiv) any other waste or material that in the opinion of the 
Minister is appropriate for disposal as special waste; 

2. Section 59 of the regulations is revoked and the following 
substituted: 

59. The following types of C & D debris may be disposed of in an 
excavation pit operated under a permit pursuant to the Environmental 
Protection Act Excavation Pits Regulations (EC753/90) if the placement 
of the materials is in accordance with the pit restoration plan approved by 
the Minister under those regulations: 

(a) bricks; 
(b) mortar; 
(c) concrete masonry; 
(d) asphalt pavement. 

3. These regulations come into force on August 30, 2014. 
 
 

EXPLANATORY NOTES 
 
SECTION 1 amends certain definitions in section 1 of the regulations. 
The definition of “C & D debris” is being clarified as excluding wood or 
lumber that has been treated or coated with a protective coating 
containing concentrations of lead that does not pass a lead leachate test. 
The name of the Trigen Energy From Waste plant is being updated to the 
PEI Energy Systems plant, and the definition of “special waste” is being 
amended to clarify that materials containing a concentration of asbestos 
dust or asbestos fibres greater than 1% by weight, and other materials 
that in the opinion of the Minister are appropriate for disposal as special 
waste, must be treated as special waste. 
 
SECTION 2 revokes section 59 of the regulations and substitutes a new 
section 59 which specifies 4 types of C & D debris that may be disposed 
of in an excavation pit rather than in a C & D disposal site. The 
excavation pit must be one that is operated under a permit pursuant to the 
Environmental Protection Act Excavation Pits Regulations and the 
placement of the materials must be in accordance with the pit restoration 
plan approved by the Minister under those regulations. 
 
SECTION 3 provides for the commencement of these regulations. 
 
 

Certified a true copy, 

Stephen C. MacLean 
Clerk of the Executive Council 

 

Disposal of certain 
materials in 
excavation pits 



August 30, 2014 ROYAL GAZETTE 203 

EC2014-499 

SCHOOL ACT 
REGULATIONS 
REVOCATION 

(Approved by His Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated 
August 19, 2014.) 

Pursuant to section 147 of the School Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. S-2.1, 
Council made the following regulations: 

1. The Regulations (EC674/76) made under the School Act R.S.P.E.I. 
1988, Cap. S-2.1 are revoked. 

2. These regulations come into force on August 30, 2014. 
 

EXPLANATORY NOTES 
 
SECTION 1 revokes the School Act Regulations (EC674/76). 
 
SECTION 2 provides for the commencement of these regulations. 

 

Certified a true copy, 

Stephen C. MacLean 
Clerk of the Executive Council 

 

 
EC2014-500 

SCHOOL ACT 
INSTRUCTIONAL PERSONNEL REGULATIONS 

AMENDMENT 

(Approved by His Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated 
August 19, 2014.) 

Pursuant to section 147 of the School Act, R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. S-2.1, 
Council made the following regulations: 

1. Sections 1 and 2 of the School Act Instructional Personnel 
Regulations (EC481/98) are revoked and the following substituted: 

1. In these regulations, “Act” means the School Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, 
Cap. S-2.1. 

Act, defined 



204 ROYAL GAZETTE August 30, 2014 

2. Subsection 4(1) of the regulations is amended by the deletion of the 
words “Unit Superintendent” and the substitution of the word 
“Superintendent”. 

3. Subsection 14(7) of the regulations is amended by the deletion of 
the words “In the event that” and the substitution of the words “In the 
event”. 

4. (1) Subsection 22(1) of the regulations is amended 

(a) by the deletion of the words “written reasons for decision” and 
the substitution of the word “decision”; and 

(b) by the deletion of the words “of Education”. 

(2) Subsection 22(3) of the regulations is amended by the deletion 
of the words “of Education”. 

5. Section 25 of the regulations is revoked and the following 
substituted: 

25. The authorized representative of the instructional personnel of the 
school boards is the Prince Edward Island Teachers’ Federation, so long 
as a majority of such instructional personnel has authorized it to represent 
them for negotiation purposes. 

6. Subsection 26(1) of the regulations is amended 

(a) by the deletion of the words “any other teacher organization” 
and the substitution of the words “any organization other than the 
Prince Edward Island Teachers’ Federation”; 

(b) by the deletion of the word “teacher” before the words 
“organization designated”; and 

(c) by the addition of the words “by school boards” before the 
words “in the province” wherever they occur. 

7. Section 27 of the regulations is amended 

(a) by the deletion of the word “teacher” wherever it occurs; and 

(b) by the addition of the words “by school boards” before the 
words “in the province”. 

8. Section 28 of the regulations is amended 

(a) by the deletion of the words “a teacher organization” and the 
substitution of the words “an organization”; 

PEITF 



August 30, 2014 ROYAL GAZETTE 205 

(b) by the deletion of the words “any teacher organization” and 
the substitution of the words “any organization other than the 
Prince Edward Island Teachers’ Federation”; and 

(c) by the addition of the words “by school boards” before the 
words “in the province”. 

9. Subsection 32(2) of the regulations is amended by the deletion of 
the words “of Education”. 

10. Subsection 33(3) of the regulations is amended by the deletion of 
the words “teacher agreement” wherever they occur and the 
substitution of the words “collective agreement”. 

11. Subsections 36(1) and (2) of the regulations are amended by the 
deletion of the words “of Education”. 

12. Section 37 of the regulations is amended by the deletion of the 
words “teacher agreement” wherever they occur and the substitution 
of the words “collective agreement”. 

13. Subsection 41(1) of the regulations is amended 

(a) in clause (a), by the deletion of the word “teachers” wherever 
it occurs and the substitution of the words “instructional 
personnel”; and 

(b) in clause (c), by the deletion of the words “teachers within the 
school system” and the substitution of the words “instructional 
personnel within the English school system and French school 
system”. 

14. Subsections 42(1) and (3) of the regulations are amended by the 
deletion of the words “of Education”. 

15. These regulations come into force on August 30, 2014. 
 

EXPLANATORY NOTES 
 
SECTION 1 adds a definition for “Act”. 
 
SECTION 2 replaces an outdated reference to a “Unit Superintendent” 
with a reference to the “Superintendent of the School Board”. 
 
SECTION 3 makes a minor wording amendment to delete an unneeded 
word. 
 
SECTION 4 makes minor wording amendments to recognize that the 
Act already defines the “Minister” as the “Minister of Education and 
Early Childhood Development”. 



206 ROYAL GAZETTE August 30, 2014 

 
SECTION 5 clarifies that the Prince Edward Island Teachers’ Federation 
is the authorized representative of the instructional personnel of the 
school boards. 
 
SECTIONS 6 to 8 clarify that the collective bargaining provisions of the 
regulations apply to the instructional personnel employed by the school 
board. 
 
SECTION 9 makes minor wording amendments to recognize that the 
Act already defines the “Minister” as the “Minister of Education and 
Early Childhood Development”. 
 
SECTION 10 clarifies that the agreement referred to in a provision is a 
collective agreement. 
 
SECTION 11 makes minor wording amendments to recognize that the 
Act already defines the “Minister” as the “Minister of Education and 
Early Childhood Development”. 
 
SECTION 12 clarifies that the agreement referred to in a provision is a 
collective agreement. 
 
SECTION 13 replaces a reference to “teachers” with references to 
“instructional personnel” to clarify that the arbitration process in the 
regulations applies to the instructional personnel of the school boards. 
 
SECTION 14 makes minor wording amendments to recognize that the 
Act already defines the “Minister” as the “Minister of Education and 
Early Childhood Development”. 
 
SECTION 15 provides for the commencement of these regulations. 

 

Certified a true copy, 

Stephen C. MacLean 
Clerk of the Executive Council 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 



August 30, 2014 ROYAL GAZETTE 207 

 

PART II 

REGULATIONS INDEX 
 
Chapter 
Number 

 
 

Title 

 Original 
   Order 
Reference 

 
 
Amendment 

Authorizing 
    Order 
  and Date 

 
 

Page 
      
E-9 Environmental Protection Act 

Waste Resource Management 
Regulations 

 
EC691/00 

 
s.1(p) [R&S] 
s.1(bb) 
s.1(gg)(xii) 
s.1(gg.1)(i) 
s.1(gg.1)(xi) [R&S]
s.1(gg.1)(xiv) 
  [added] 
s.59 [R&S] 
[eff] Aug. 30/14 
 

 
EC2014-484 
(19.08.14) 

 
201-202 

S-2.1 School Act 
Regulations 

 
EC674/76 

 
[rev] 
[eff] Aug. 30/14 

 
EC2014-499 
(19.08.14) 

 
203 

      
S-2.1 School Act 

Instructional Personnel Regulations 
 
EC481/98 

 
s.1 [R&S] 
s.2 [rev] 
s.4(1) 
s.14(7) 
s.22(1) 
s.22(3) 
s.25 [R&S] 
s.26(1) 
s.27 
s.28 
s.32(2) 
s.33(3) 
s.36(1) 
s.36(2) 
s.37 
s.41(1)(a) 
s.41(1)(c) 
s.42(1) 
s.42(3) 
[eff] Aug.30/14 
 
 

 
EC2014-500 
(19.08.14) 

 
203-206 

      
 


	CANADA PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
	APPRENTICESHIP AND TRADES QUALIFICATION ACT - PROVINCIAL APPRENTICESHIP BOARD APPOINTMENTS
	CORONERS ACT - APPOINTMENT OF CORONER - DR. KENNETH COADY
	HOLLAND COLLEGE ACT - HOLLAND COLLEGE BOARD OF GOVERNORS APPOINTMENT
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
	NOTICE OF GRANTING LETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
	NOTICE OF REVIVED COMPANIES
	NOTICE OF DISSOLVED COMPANIES
	NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO SURRENDER CHARTER
	NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO SURRENDER CHARTER
	NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO SURRENDER CHARTER
	INDEX TO NEW MATTER
	PART II - REGULATIONS
	ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ACT - WASTE RESOURCE MANAGEMENT REGULATIONS AMENDMENT
	SCHOOL ACT  REGULATIONS REVOCATION
	SCHOOL ACT - INSTRUCTIONAL PERSONNEL REGULATIONS AMENDMENT
	PART II - REGULATIONS - INDEX


